
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the 
 

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 
1DE 

 

on Monday, 16 March 2015 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES    

Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence.  

 

  
2. MINUTES    

(Copy herewith)   
  
3. PROGRESS REPORT    
  
4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
  
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
6. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED   

 

  
7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   Bev Dixon – Finance 

Manager 
 

(Copy herewith)   
  
8. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT   Glenn Hammons – 

Chief Finance Officer 
(Copy herewith)   
  
9. ACCOUNTING POLICIES   Glenn Hammons – 

Chief Finance Officer 
(Copy herewith)   
  
10. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE   Andy Cardoza - 

KPMG 
(Copy herewith)    



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

  
11. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE   Chris Dickens –  

PWC 
(Copy herewith)   
  
12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

  
SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 
Exempted Under Schedule, 12A of L.Govt Act 1972, Para No: -   

 

  
<TRAILER_SECTION>
A7666 



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 12 January 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Larratt (Chair); Councillors Flavell and Strachan. 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Hibbert, Nunn, Palethorpe and Conroy. 
 
The Chair wished Councillor Conroy a speedy recovery.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd November 2014 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a true record.  
 

3. PROGRESS REPORT 

The Chair confirmed that the Statement of Accounts had been completed and the Empty 
Homes report would be updated at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

6. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015-16 

Bev Dixon, Finance Manager presented the report and confirmed that the draft Treasury 
Statement was presented to Council in December 2014 for consultation and the final version 
would be due in February 2015.  The main changes were that the debt financing budgets 
were updated, an increase on the interest rate assumption to 0.7% and new borrowing for 
4.25%.  The maximum period to invest is two to three years which is dependent on counter 
policy.  They have expanded overseas counter policies and the UK was on AA+.  
Sovereignty support was no longer as important as it was and was more reliant on the 
individual institution. 
 
The report had a list of current counterparties. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Larratt, Bev Dixon confirmed that there were two 
loans maturing this year at a high rate which was advantageous as they could finance it 
internally.  They could lock in any new borrowing at an advantageous rate but not use it for 
another year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be agreed. 
  
 

1

Agenda Item 2



 

8. RISK REVIEW OF 2015/16 BUDGET OPTIONS 

Glenn Hammons, Chief Finance Officer, presented the report and confirmed that Cabinet 
had issued a draft budget in mid-December and the key component parts were included in 
the report for Audit Committee.  The appendix one and two was the general fund with the 
savings option and growth options.  The HRA medium term planning options were in 
appendix four and appendix six was the draft allocation of budget following the creation of 
Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH).  Overall he considered the budget levels of risk for 
2015/2016 healthy as they made a contribution to reserves. This contribution to reserves 
would be a key part of managing the risks expected in the future. 
 
One of the risks was that the Government austerity measures continue to apply pressure on 
service expenditure and also the waste contract was due for renewal in 2018.  Further risks 
on the budget for 2015/16 include work ongoing for the Northamptonshire County Council 
draft budget proposal for collaboration and joint working on waste which may impact on the 
borough council and the delivery of service review and implementation of the 2014 
employee cost review savings. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Flavell, Phil Morrison, Assistant Head of Finance, 
confirmed that the special services referred to in the report related to sheltered 
accommodation, call care and leaseholders. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and risk be noted and accepted.  No concerns through 
Management System.  
 

9. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT PERIOD 

Phil Morrison, Assistant Head of Finance, presented the report and outlined the key points in 
the report.  He confirmed that the car parking revenue is in line with the budget and usage 
had increased due to a number of factors including the extension of the free parking 
initiative 
 
Councillor Larratt congratulated the officer who profiled the budget for the car parking.  
There had been a significant increase in ticket sales due to the changes in cost which had 
attracted more people into the town and was welcomed. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Strachan, Glenn Hammons confirmed that the 
£40,000 security costs was due to extra security at the Bus Station and at the old station as 
it had not been demolished yet.  He confirmed that he would get a more detailed cost of the 
breakdown to Councillor Strachan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report and appendices be noted and agreed. 
 
2. That Councillor Strachan receive a detailed breakdown of the bus station 

security costs.  
 

10. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS – ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

Yola Geen of KPMG provided a brief report and confirmed that the Pooling of Capital 
Receipts had been subject to slight amendments. 
 
The Housing Benefit subsidy claim work had been completed by the subsidies officer and 
initial testing carried out.  There had been more errors in the report than in previous years 
which had led to additional testing being required.  To ensure that matters did not escalate 
they would speak to the teams to get additional training to ensure errors are not made 

2



 

again.  By 2015/2016 the work should be on an even keel. 
 
An additional charge would be made for the extra work at a cost of between £1800 and 
£1900 which would be agreed with the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
She noted that the subsidiary officer had been helpful and had made their job easier. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
  
 

11. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

As this was the last report that Yola Geen would be presenting to the Committee, Councillor 
Larratt expressed the Committee’s thanks to her for her service in supporting the Council 
and wished her well in her role elsewhere.  Neil Bellamy, KPMG, was also moving on to 
other areas of responsibility and Councillor Larratt also expressed the Committee’s thanks 
to him for his service, wishing him well in his new role. 
 
Yola Geen of KPMG confirmed that the 2013/2014 audit had now been completed but there 
was one objection which was still ongoing.  They would be having a meeting this week to 
get the final information so that a decision could be made and they would consider whether 
to uphold or not.  Their target was to complete this was the end of April and they were 
working towards that. 
 
The 2014/2015 audit would be dealt with by their successors and would report to the 
Committee in March. 
 
Resolved:  That the update be noted..  
 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Chris Dickens of PWC extended his thanks to Yola Geen and Neil Bellamy and wished them 
the best of luck in the future. 
 
He presented the internal audit update and confirmed that there had been a delay in getting 
the plan approved.  The Governance questionnaire response had been disappointing but 
they had received enough to form some views. 
 
He flagged a potential risk for accountability and responsibility between LGSS and NBC and 
advised that this had to be monitored in the future and thought given on how the relationship 
would continue to work. 
 
F. Fernandes, Borough Secretary confirmed that the new arrangement was complex and 
wide ranging.  In the restructure there would be a new Contracts Manager to develop the 
role and take things further.  He confirmed that the accountability issues remained with 
NBC. 
 
Councillor Larratt confirmed that there needed to be a culture change when dealing with 
LGSS as it was NBC’s responsibility even though LGSS was doing the work. 
 
Councillor Larratt confirmed there was an event on Tuesday 4th February for members, 
which was a development session in Castle Donnington.  This event was free of charge. 
 
Chris Dickens confirmed that they had had two events already and hoped to have an event 
in their Milton Keynes offices.  Everybody was welcome. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  

3



 

 

The meeting concluded at 6:52 pm 
 

4



Audit Committee Template/20/02/15 

 

 

AUDIT C
[...]
on reporting 
requirements, including the requirement for an annual mid year report on 
treasury activities.  

 
3.1.3 Unless otherwise stated the figures and commentary in the report cover the 

period from 1 April 2014 to 30 November 2014. 
 
3.2 Issues and Choices 
 

Summary of Key Headlines 
 

3.2.1 The main highlights for the mid-year report are: 
 

 The average rate of investments to the end of November was 0.64%, 
which is 0.29% above the average 7 day Libid of 0.35%.  

 The debt financing budget is currently reporting an underspend of 
£475k 

 Compliance with agreed policies and practices has been monitored 
during the year to date. There have been no reported breaches. 

 
 

Economic Environment and Interest Rates 
 
3.2.2 A detailed economic commentary is provided in Appendix 1. This information 

has been provided by Capita Asset Services (CAS), the Council’s treasury 
management advisors. 

 
3.2.3 The key UK headlines from this analysis are: 

 

 Market interest rate expectations have fallen with the general 
consensus now being for a Q2 2015 rise in UK Bank Rate at the 
earliest.  

 The UK economy has delivered 3% growth (for the year ending 
September 2014)  

 Currently CPI stands at 1% but is expected to fall further, at least in the 
near term, endorsing the market’s view that interest rates will not rise 
until later this year.  

 Average earnings have picked up to 1.8% and unemployment stands at 
6%.   

9



 

 
Summary Portfolio Position 
 

3.2.4 A snapshot of the Council’s debt and investment position is shown in the table 
below. The figures exclude borrowing to fund loans to third parties, Growing 
Places Fund (GPF) loans to be repaid from business rates retention (see 
paragraph 3.2.8 below), and finance leases. 

 

£m
Average 

Rate %
£m

Average 

Rate %
£m

Average 

Rate %
£m

Average 

Rate %

Long term 

borrowing

PWLB 211 190 190 190

Market 9 9 9 9

Other 1 1 1 1

Total long 

term
221 3.56 200 3.33 200 3.33 200 3.33


[...]

and forecast of how this will be financed. The figures in the graph include 

both HRA and GF borrowing. However the majority of external borrowing 

(£193m) relates to the HRA, arising from the HRA self-financing reforms in 

March 2012, whereby the Council was required by central government to 

take on the debt associated with its housing stock. The figures exclude 

borrowing for third party loans 

12



 

 

 

3.2.14 The graph shows the Council’s current capital investment funded by 

borrowing is £14m below the Authorised Borrowing Limit set for the Council 

at the start of the year.  

3.2.15 In addition, the graph shows how the Council is currently funding its 

borrowing requirement.  As at 30 November the Council was forecast to be 

using £29m of internal borrowing by the end of the year, to finance capital 

investment. Internal borrowing is the use of the Council’s surplus cash to 

finance the borrowing liability instead of borrowing externally. 

Investments 

3.2.16 Investment activity is carried out within the Council’s counterparty policies 

and criteria, and with a clear strategy of risk management in line with the 

Council’s treasury strategy for 2014-15. This ensures that the principle of 

considering security, liquidity and yield, in that order (SLY), is consistently 

applied. The Council will therefore aim to achieve the optimum return on 

investments commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity. Any 

variations to agreed policies and practices are reported to Cabinet and 
13



 

Council.  

3.2.17 The strategy currently employed by the Council of internal borrowing also 

has the effect of limiting the Council’s investment exposure to the financial 

markets, thereby reducing credit risk.  

3.2.18 As at 30 November the level of investments totalled £86.9m. The level of 

cash available for investment is as a result of reserves, balances and 

working capital the Council holds. These funds can be invested in money 


[...]
t of the 

year, with any significant variances reported as part of the corporate financial 
performance reports.  

 
3.2.32 Prudential and treasury indicators are monitored on a regular basis, and any 

variances or breaches of the indicators are reported to Cabinet and Council on 
a timely basis.  

 
Debt Financing Budget 
 
3.2.33 The debt financing budget is currently forecast to underspend by £475k, as set 

out in the table below.  
 

DEBT FINANCING BUDGET 2014-15 As at 30 November 2014

Budget Forecast
Variance 

to Budget

£000 £000 £000

Debt Financing & Interest

Interest Payable 1,399 1,647 248

Interest Receivable (215) (957) (742)

Minimum Revenue Provision 1,058 1,003 (55)

Recharges from/(to) HRA - Interest on cash balances 136 210 74

Total Debt Financing & Interest 2,378 1,903 (475)

 
 
 

3.2.34 The forecast underspend is due to: 

 MRP  - £55k underspend arising from a lower level of funding by borrowing in 
2013-14 than expected, due to carry forwards in the capital programme to 
2014-15.   

 Interest on new and replacement borrowing  - £211k gross saving on new 
long term borrowing, premised on the likelihood of using internal borrowing 
(from cash balances) in the current year to finance both the 2014-15 capital 
expenditure due to be funded by borrowing and the replacement borrowing for 
maturing loans in 2014-15.  

 Interest earned on investments - £211k underspend due to significantly 
higher levels of cash balances than anticipated (partly due to carry forwards in 
the capital programme as above), and a higher rate of interest earned 
compared to budget.  

 

17



 

Compliance with Treasury Limits and Prudential Indicators 
 

3.2.35 With effect from 1st April 2004 The Prudential Code became statute as part of 
the Local Government Act 2003 and was revised in 2011. 

3.2.36 The key objectives of the Prudential Code are to ensure, within a clear 
framework, that the capital investment plans of the Council are affordable, 
prudent and sustainable. To ensure compliance with this the Council is 
required to set and monitor a number of Prudential Indicators. 

3.2.37 During the financial year to date the Council has operated within the treasury 
limits and Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) and in compliance with the Council's Treasury 
Management Practices.  The Prudential and Treasury Indicators are shown in 
Appendix 2. There have been no breaches of any indicators during the first 
eight months of the financial year. 

 

Variations (if any) from or to agreed policies and practices 
 
3.2.38 Compliance with agreed policies and practices has been monitored during the 

year to date. There have been no reported breaches in the first eight months 
of this year.  

 
 

4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 The Council is required to adopt the latest CIPFA Treasury Management Code 

of Practice, and to set and agree a number of policy and strategy documents.  
These policy documents are reported to Cabinet and Council as part of the 
budget setting process.  The Council’s Treasury Strategy for 2014-15 was 
approved by Council on 24 February 2014.  

 
4.1.2 This report complies with the requirement to submit a mid-year treasury 

management review report to Council. 
 

4.2 Resources and Risk 
 

4.2.1 The resources required for the Council’s debt management and debt financing 
budgets are agreed annually through the Council’s budget setting process.  
The latest debt financing budget position is shown in the body of the report. 

 
4.2.2 The risk management of the treasury function is specifically covered in the 

Council’s Treasury Management Practices (TMPs), which are reviewed 
annually. Treasury risk management forms an integral part of day-to-day 
treasury activities. 

 
 
4.3 Legal 
  

18



 

4.3.1 The Council is obliged to carry out its treasury management activities in line 
with statutory 
[...]
5 11,053 (202) B

14,522 14,652 130

34,102 34,075 (27)Total Service Budgets

Head of Customer & Cultural Services

Head of Communities and Environment

Director of Customers & Communities

36



Appendix 1

Division Ksa Service Area
Revised 

Budget
Forecast

Forecast 

Variance

RAG 

Status Notes on Forecast

Item 01 Debt Financing 2,378 1,805 (573) B

This is mainly due to:

MRP A £55k underspend arising from a lower level of funding 

by borrowing in 2013-14 due to carry forwards in the capital 

programme to 2014-15.  

Interest on new borrowing A £202k gross saving on new 

long term borrowing, arising from the use of  internal 

borrowing (from cash balances) to finance both the 2014-15 

capital expenditure due to be funded by borrowing and the 

replacement borrowing for maturing loans in 2014-15. 

Borrowing costs of government loans to fund the Enterprise 

Zone have been factored in. 

Interest earned on investments A £216k underspend due to 

significantly higher levels of cash balances than anticipated 

and a higher rate of interest earned compared to budget. This 

figure is net of the additional costs from reduced cash 

balances arising from internal borrowing to fund the capital 

programme discussed above. 

Interest earned on loans to third parties Unbudgeted 

interest of £100k on a loan (to Cosworth) to support 

development in the Enterprise Zone.    

Item 02 Recharges to the HRA 0 0 0 G

Item 03 Council Tax and other funding 0 0 0 G

Item 04 Contribution to GF Balances 0 0 0 G

2,378 1,805 (573)

36,480 35,880 (600)

Total Corporate Budgets

Total General Fund

37



Appendix 2 

1

Capital Monitoring

Capital GF Budget Forecasts 2014/15

January 2015

Head

of

Scheme

Code
Scheme Description

Original

Budget

Approved

Changes In Year

Latest

Approved Budget

YTD Actual

Expenditure

Committed

Expenditure

Forecast Year

End Spend

Expected

Carry Forward

Forecast

Under/Overspend Notes

Service £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £00
[...]


Appendices 

1 

45

Agenda Item 9



Audit Committee Template/05/03/15 

3.1.3 The accounting policies for the Authority have been prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as adopted by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code for 
Local Authority Accounting. Where there is no specific guidance in the CIPFA 
Code, the Authority has developed its own accounting policy, which is aimed 
at creating information, which is:  

 Relevant to the decision making needs of users; and  

 Reliable, in that the financial statements:  

 Represent faithfully the financial position, financial performance and cash 
flows of the entity;  

 Reflect the economic substance of transactions, other events and conditions 
and not merely the legal form;  

 Are neutral i.e. free from bias;  

 Are prudent; and  

 Are complete in all material respects. 

3.1.4 The accounting policies of the Authority are updated annually to reflect any 
changes in  IFRS, including changes in International Public Sector Accounting 
Standards  (IPSAS), HM Treasury guidance, CIPFA guidance or any other 
change in statute, guidance or framework impacting on the authorities 
accounts. 

3.1.5 The accounting policies of the Authority as far as possible have been 
developed to ensure that the accounts of the Authority are understandable, 
relevant, reliable and comparable, and free from material error or 
misstatement. 

3.1.6 The accounting convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is principally 
historical cost, modified by the revaluation of certain categories of non-current 
assets and certain categories of financial instrument. 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 There are no changes to the underlying accounting policies from the policies 

approved and included in the audited Statement of Accounts 2013/14. 

3.2.2 There are however two minor amendments where ‘2013/14’ has been 
updated to show ‘2014/15’. 

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.
[...]
inancial statements audit and have identified the following 
significant risk: 

 Group accounts – The Authority are currently undertaking an assessment over whether they will be required to 
produce group accounts for the first time this year, in order to consolidate its new subsidiary company, Northampton 
Partnership Homes. The Authority will need to ensure that they undertake a detailed and controlled review of the 
relationship that exists with Northampton Partnership Homes and assess whether consolidation is required, in order 
to ensure that the financial statements are prepared in accordance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2014/15 (the Code).  

This is described in more detail on page 10. We will assess these risk areas as part of our interim work and conclude this 
work at year end. 

VFM audit approach We have completed our initial risk assessment for the VFM conclusion and have not identified any significant risks at this 
stage. However our risk assessment process is an on going process. If we identify any new VFM risks during this on 
going process we will communicate that to you.  

Audit team, 
deliverables, timeline 
and fees 

We have refreshed our audit team this year. Andrew Cardoza is the Director and Daniel Hayward is the Audit Manager. 

Our year end audit is currently planned to commence on July. Upon conclusion of our work we will again present our 
findings to you in our Report to Those Charged with Governance (ISA 260 Report).  

The planned fee for the 2014/15 audit is £107,700. This is £900 more than the fee set out in our Audit Fee Letter 2014/15 
and is due to the increase in work required in relation to NNDR following the removal of the certification requirement for 
the NNDR3 return. This increase has been approved by the Audit Commission. 

70



4 © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliat
[...]
ntrols that otherwise appear to be operating effectively. Our 
audit methodology incorporates the risk of management override as a default significant risk. In line with our methodology, we carry out 
appropriate controls testing and substantive procedures, including over journal entries, accounting estimates and significant transactions that 
are outside the normal course of business, or are otherwise unusual. 

■ Fraudulent revenue recognition – We do not consider this to be a significant risk for local authorities as there are limited incentives and 
opportunities to manipulate the way income is recognised. We therefore rebut this risk and do not incorporate specific work into our audit plan 
in this area over and above our standard fraud procedures. 

Appendix 3 covers more details on our assessment of fraud risk. 
The table on the next slide sets out the significant risks we have identified through our planning work that are specific to the audit of the 
Authority's financial statements for 2014/15. We will revisit our assessment throughout the year and should any additional risks present 
themselves we will adjust our audit strategy as necessary. 

 

In this section we set out our 
assessment of the 
significant risks or other key 
areas of audit focus of the 
Authority's financial 
statements for 2014/15.  

For each key significant risk 
area we have outlined the 
impact on our audit plan.  

 

 

 

Key audit risks Impact on audit 

Risk 
The Authority is currently assessing whether they will be required to produce Group Accounts for the first time 
this year, in order to consolidate its new subsidiary company, Northampton Partnership Homes.  
The Authority will need to ensure that they undertake a detailed and controlled review of the relationship that 
exists with Northampton Partnership Homes and assess whether consolidation is required, in order to ensure 
that the financial statements are prepared in accordance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code
[...]
ction six 
Audit timeline 

We will be in continuous 
dialogue with you 
throughout the audit. 

Key formal interactions with 
the Audit Committee are: 

■ March – External Audit 
Plan; 

■ September – ISA 260 
Report; 

■ November – Annual Audit 
Letter. 

We work with the finance 
team and internal audit 
throughout the year.  

Our main work on site will 
be our: 

■ Interim audit visit during 
March. 

■ Final accounts audit 
during July. 

Regular meetings between the Engagement Lead and the Chief Executive and the Chief Finance Officer 

A
ud

it 
w

or
kf

lo
w

 
C

om
m

un
ic

at
io

n 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Dec Oct Nov 

Presentation of 
the External 
Audit Plan 

Presentation 
of the ISA260 

Report 

Presentation 
of the Annual 
Audit Letter 

Continuous liaison with the close down team and internal audit 

Interim audit 
visit 

Final accounts 
visit 

Control 
evaluation Audit planning Substantive 

procedures Completion 

Key:  Audit Committee meetings. 

83



17 © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. 

Section six 
Audit fee 

The fee for the 2014/15 audit 
of the Authority is £107,700. 
The fee has not changed 
from that set out in our Audit 
Fee Letter 2014/15 issued in 
April 2014.  

Our audit fee remains 
indicative and based on you 
meeting our expectations of 
your support. 

Meeting these expectations 
will help the delivery of our 
audit within the proposed 
audit fee. 

Audit fee 

Our Audit Fee Letter 2014/15 presented to you in April 2014 first set 
out our fees for the 2014/15 audit.  

Our audit fee includes our work on the VFM conclusion and our audit of 
the Authority’s financial statements.  

The audit scale fee for 2014/15 has been set by the Audit Commission 
and is £107,700. This is £900 more than the fee set out in our Audit 
Fe
[...]
o anyone else in connection with this document, 

and it may not be provided to anyone else. If you receive a request under freedom of information legislation to disclose any 

information we provided to you, you will consult with us promptly before any disclosure.   

 

© 2015 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to the UK member firm, and may 

sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further 

details. 

99


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Treasury Management Strategy
	150114%20Treasury%20Management%20Mid%20Year%202014-15%20-%20Cabinet%20re...

	8 Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 General Fund Revenue monitoring - Period
	Appendix 2 General Fund Capital Monitoring - Period 10
	Appendix 3 HRA Revenue Monitoring - Period 10
	Appendix 4 HRA Capital Monitoring - Period 10
	Appendix 5 Car Parking Graphs December
	Appendix 6 Debt Analysis January 2015

	9 Accounting Policies
	Appendix 1 Accounting Policies

	10 External Audit Update
	External Audit Plan 2014/15����
	Contents
	Section one�Introduction
	Section two�Headlines
	��Section three�Our audit approach 
	Section three�Our audit approach – planning (continued) 
	Section three�Our audit approach –planning (continued) � 
	Section three�Our audit approach – control evaluation
	Section three�Our audit approach – substantive procedures
	Section three�Our audit approach – other matters 
	Section four�Key financial statements audit risks 
	Section five�VFM audit approach
	�Section five �VFM audit approach (continued)
	Section five �VFM audit approach (continued)
	Section five �VFM audit approach (continued)
	Section six�Audit deliverables
	Section six�Audit timeline
	Section six�Audit fee
	Section seven�Audit team
	Appendices�Appendix 1: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Appendices �Appendix 2: KPMG Audit Quality Framework
	Appendices �Appendix 2: KPMG Audit Quality Framework
	Slide Number 23
	Sl

Minutes of the meeting


1 
Audit Committee Minutes – Monda y16 March 2015 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16 March 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Larratt (Chair); Councillor Hibbert (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Nunn and Strachan.  Councillor Marriot as substitute for Councillor 
Palethorpe. 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Flavell. 
  
 

2. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2015 were agreed as a true record save 
for the amendment of item 9 paragraph 3, amended to:- 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Strachan, Glenn Hammons confirmed that the 
£40,000 security costs were due to extra security at the Bus Station.  He confirmed that he 
would get a more detailed cost of the breakdown to Councillor Strachan. 
  
 

3. PROGRESS REPORT 

It was confirmed that there were no outstanding actions. 
  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 
  
 

6. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none. 
  
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

Councillor Larratt welcomed Daniel Haywood from KPMG to his first meeting. 
 
P. Morrison presented the report and elaborated thereon.  He confirmed that the interest on 
the new and replacement borrowing was a £211k gross saving on new long term borrowing.  
There also was a £211k saving due to the higher rate of interest earned on higher levels of 
cash balances compared to forecast. 
 
Compliance with agreed policies and practices had been monitored during the year and to 
date there were no breaches.  



2 
Audit Committee Minutes – Monda y16 March 2015 

 

 
Councillor Larratt confirmed that they have achieved a significant higher interest rate than 
average.  He offered his congratulations to everyone in achieving that. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Marriott, the Borough Secretary confirmed that the 
Section 151 Officer would lead the way forward following discussions with the Management 
Board and the Risk management for the Football Club loans would be reviewed. 
  
 

8. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

It was confirmed that there were no outstanding actions. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the report be noted. 
  
 

9. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. Eyles of LGSS addressed the Committee and confirmed that it was good policy for the 
Committee to approve the report each year before the Statement of Accounts was 
produced.  There was no impact for the Council but the accounts would be progressed, 
reviewed and changes made if appropriate.  The final accounts would be published in 
September along with any with any updates to Accounting policies. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Marriott, A. Eyles confirmed that nationally Local 
Authorities were subject to the same CIPFA Code for Local Authority Accounting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be approved. 
  
 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

D. Haywood from KPMG presented the report to Committee and confirmed in the key 
financial statement of the Audit Plan that there was one key risk identified  at present which 
is the initial risk of preparing Group Accounts for the first time with the introduction of 
Northamptonshire Partnership Homes.  At the moment it was undecided whether it would be 
consolidated or not but there would be a report to Committee in September.  The initial 
assessment presented no significant risks at this stage.  The fee this year would be slightly 
higher than normal due to the  changes around NNDR certification. The audit would start at 
the end of June. 
 
As in previous years work was required for auditing the whole of Government Accounts.  
The next main Audit document would be in September with the presentation of the ISA260 
Report and then the Annual Audit Letter in November. 
 
In response to Councillor Strachan’s question, the Borough Secretary confirmed that the 
2013/14 accounts Abington Street objection was still being discussed but a meeting would 
be scheduled shortly.  The objection had been made to the external auditors and they 
needed to manage the process but it was in hand. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
  
 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

K. Mulhearn from PWC presented the report and advised that progress continued with the 
delivery of the plan but there were concerns on the availability of evidence.  There were 



3 
Audit Committee Minutes – Monda y16 March 2015 

 

changes to the plan for the Committee to note which was the removal of the Housing 
Review now with Northampton Partnership Homes. 
 
The financial delivery was a key piece of work and the approval process with Agresso was 
time consuming to audit but the aim was to complete it by the end of the month.  The S151 
review services had started this week and the Environmental Services review had already 
started but the work required the output of delegations as they were linked. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Strachan, Councillor Larratt confirmed that the 
recycling credit budget issues needed to be raised at a future meeting and any implications 
reviewed. 
 
K. Mulhearn confirmed that they had some difficulties obtaining information for assurance 
purposes from the two organisation i.e. NBC and LGSS because of the nature of the Shared 
Service and that this had caused some delays. Councillor Larratt asked whether this could 
be resolved as simply as PWC obtaining reports from Agresso. K Mulhern confirmed that 
that could be done. 
 
The Borough Secretary confirmed that his restructure, once implemented, would help with 
this.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 18.50 
 


